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 1QFY20E RESULTS PREVIEW 

1QFY20E: When Less is More! 

 Demand growth takes a pause: After six consecutive quarters of 

double digit growth, cement demand growth flattened in 1QFY20E 

(on high base of 16% YoY). Companies attribute this to slowdown in 

construction activities during the elections. Labour and water 

shortage also  added to demand woes. We understand companies’ 

effort to rationalise cement prices upwards also pulled down 

demand temporarily. We estimate the aggregate sales volume of 11 

cement companies under our active coverage to decline 1% YoY 

(inline industry trends) in 1QFY20. We estimate 6% volume growth 

for UltraTech (mainly aided by Binani acquisitions), while we 

estimate 13% volume decline for Shree Cement.  For all others, we 

estimate the growth to range between -7% and +2% YoY. 

 Robust pricing despite muted demand offtake: During 1Q, cement 

prices increased across all markets as the industry trained focus on 

better  realisation  (with greater success in the trade segment) 

against volume growth.  Thus, as per our channel checks, trade 

prices in 1Q surged by ~10% QoQ  each across north/central/west 

regions and by  ~7% each in east/south regions. This buoyed 1QFY20 

trade prices by 9-13% YoY across north/central/west/south regions 

and  by 5% YoY in east. Thus, average NSR of our coverage universe 

is expected to increase by 6/7% QoQ/YoY in 1QFY20 (amid lower 

price uptick in non trade sales). 

 1Q margins at multi-year high: Amid healthy price recovery, the 

industry also witnessed opex tailwinds as petcoke/imported coal 

prices fell YoY (flattish QoQ). Even diesel prices remained marginally 

lower YoY. These moderated opex inflation for coverage universe to 

~2.5% YoY (mainly owing to fixed costs inflation amid flattish 

volume). Thus, in our view, average EBITDA for the coverage 

universe should expand by Rs 180/MT QoQ (+Rs 220/MT YoY) to Rs 

1,110/MT – highest ever quarterly margin in past seven years! 

 Aggregate EBITDA to surge 22% YoY in 1QFY20E: Despite flattish 

volume YoY (down 12% QoQ), we estimate aggregate EBITDA for 

our coverage universe to grow 22% YoY (+4% QoQ), driven by solid 

pricing and benign cost inflation. We expect robust EBITDA growth 

by UltraTech and Shree Cement in large cap space and  by JK 

Cement/ JK Lakshmi/ Orient Cement/ Ramco Cements/ Deccan 

Cement in mid/small caps. We estimate EBITDA to be flattish YoY for 

ACC/Ambuja/Dalmia  Bharat and  to decline in case of Star Cement. 

 Industry in a sweet spot:  Robust pricing in 1Q should buoy FY20 

NSR YoY (despite expected cement price cool off in 2QFY20E). 

Further, petcoke/imported coal prices currently are at 2-3 year low 

levels, adding to margin tailwinds. Thus, despite muted volume 

outlook (in near term), the industry’s FY20 profitability should 

rebound. In our view, cement prices should remain buoyant in the 

north/central regions, where clinker utilisation has already crossed 

85%.   A below-normal monsoon is a key risk for the sector.  

 Top picks: We remain bullish on UltraTech, ACC and Dalmia Bharat 

among the cement majors. In mid-caps, we prefer JK Cement, Orient 

Cement, Star Cement and Deccan Cement. 
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Financial Summary: 1QFY20E 

Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research  ** Consolidated estimates   ^ Q2CY19 Estimates 

Y/E March  
(Rs mn) 

Net Sales (Rsmn) EBITDA (Rsmn) EBITDA Margin (%) Adj. PAT (Rsmn) Adj. EPS (Rs) 

1Q 
FY20E 

YoY  
(%) 

QoQ  
(%) 

1Q 
FY20E 

YoY  
(%) 

QoQ  
(%) 

1Q 
FY20E 

YoY  
(pp) 

QoQ  
(pp) 

1Q 
FY20E 

YoY  
(%) 

QoQ  
(%) 

1Q 
FY20E 

YoY 
 (%) 

QoQ  
(%) 

ACC** ^  37,917 (1.5) (3.3) 6,697 0.1 25.9 17.7 0.3 4.1 3,822 2.6 54.5 20.3 2.6 54.5 

Ambuja ^  29,620 (1.8) 1.2 5,997 (3.6) 29.5 20.2 (0.4) 4.4 3,582 (28.3) (4.6) 1.8 (28.3) (4.6) 

Dalmia ** 
Bharat  

23,700 (0.3) (15.4) 5,250 (1.1) (13.7) 22.2 (0.2) 0.4 1,104 87.0 (40.8)       5.7  (13.7) (40.8) 

Deccan Cem  1,601 (1.0) 3.9 335 45.8 19.2 20.9 6.7 2.7 182 60.4 39.2 26.0 60.4 39.3 

JK Cement  12,717 14.0 (14.8) 2,604 73.2 (6.8) 20.5 7.0 1.7 1,246 152.6 (16.9) 16.1 128.6 (16.9) 

JK Lakshmi  9,762 5.7 (16.7) 1,415 50.7 7.8 14.5 4.3 3.3 454 229.9 4.9 3.8 229.9 4.9 

Orient Cem  6,588 3.0 (12.3) 1,470 72.1 (3.3) 22.3 9.0 2.1 581 262.6 (6.3) 2.8 262.6 (6.3) 

Ramco Cem 13,056 7.0 (14.8) 3,214 28.4 (1.2) 24.6 4.1 3.4 1,711 36.9 1.6 7.3 36.9 1.6 

Shree Cement  29,637 (3.5) (9.8) 8,357 28.5 (1.4) 28.2 7.0 2.4 3,832 8.1 19.4 110.0 8.1 19.4 

Star Cement ** 4,737 (8.5) (11.4) 1,144 (13.1) (9.8) 24.1 (1.3) 0.4 801 (11.3) (10.8) 1.9 (11.3) (10.8) 

UltraTech Cem 96,850 13.5 (7.8) 22,209 36.8 0.3 22.9 3.9 1.9 10,262 71.5 0.9 37.4 71.5 0.9 

Aggregate  271,494 5.0 (7.8) 59,686 22.0 3.5 22.0 3.1 2.4 36,322 36.0 3.1 
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Operational Summary: 1QFY20E 

Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research  ** Consolidated estimates   ^ Q2CY19 Estimates 

Y/E March  
(Rs mn) 

Sales Volume (mn MT) NSR (Rs/MT) EBITDA (Rs/MT) Opex (Rs/MT) 

1Q 
FY20E 

YoY  
(%) 

QoQ  
(%) 

1Q 
FY20E 

YoY  
(%) 

QoQ  
(%) 

1Q 
FY20E 

YoY  
(pp) 

QoQ  
(pp) 

1Q 
FY20E 

YoY  
(%) 

QoQ  
(%) 

ACC** ^  6.9 (4.7) (8.0) 5,070 2.5 6.0 917 4.4 41.4 4,152 2.1 0.4 

Ambuja ^  6.1 (5.6) (5.0) 4,895 4.0 6.5 991 2.1 36.3 3,904 4.5 0.9 

Dalmia Bharat ** 4.5 - (19.0) 5,255 (0.3) 4.5 1,164 (1.1) 6.6 4,091 0.0 3.9 

Deccan Cement 0.4 (6.8) (2.0) 4,077 6.1 6.0 853 56.3 21.6 3,224 (2.2) 2.5 

JK Cement  2.3 (1.1) (20.5) 5,553 15.2 7.2 1,137 75.1 17.2 4,416 5.9 4.9 

JK Lakshmi         2.3  0.7           (21.8)             4,238                5.0            6.5            614          49.6             37.9        3,624           (0.1)       2.5  

Orient Cement 1.5 (5.0) (16.8) 4,326 8.4 5.5 965 81.1 16.2 3,361 (2.8) 2.8 

Ramco Cements 2.7 2.0 (19.0) 4,882 6.2 5.0 1,205 33.2 21.5 3,676 (0.4) 0.5 

Shree Cement  6.1 (12.7) (16.4) 4,563 11.1 8.0 1,304 49.8 18.3 3,259 0.7 4.4 

Star Cement**  0.8 (5.5) (9.8) 5,981 (1.3) - 1,501 (8.1) (0.0) 4,480 1.2 0.0 

UltraTech Cement  18.5 6.0 (13.0) 5,225 7.1 6.0 1,198 29.0 15.3 4,027 1.9 3.5 

Aggregate  53.6 (1.2) (12.4) 5,044 6.7 6.0 1,110 24.5 19.1 3,934 2.5 2.8 
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Cost Trends 

Crude price is down 9% YoY Diesel prices flat QoQ down 2% YoY 

Imported petcoke prices down 15% YoY, flat QoQ Domestic petcoke price down 14/11% YoY/QoQ 
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Cost Trends 

Indonesian coal prices down 18/4% YoY/QoQ South African coal prices down 31/22%  YoY/QoQ 
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1QFY20E: Company Wise Expectations 

COMPANY 
1QFY20E 

OUTLOOK WHAT’S LIKELY KEY MONITORABLES 

ACC (Q2CY19E) GOOD 

 Consolidated Revenue in 2QCY19 to fall 2% YoY to Rs 37.9bn, 
driven by 5% volume decline amid 3% NSR increase YoY. 

 On QoQ basis, we estimate its NSR to increase 6%, while  
unitary opex to remain flattish  on  stable input costs. Thus, 
we estimate unitary EBITDA to rebound to Rs 917/MT (+4% 
QoQ, +41% YoY) 

 We estimate flattish EBITDA/PAT growth  YoY to Rs 
6.7/3.8bn.  

 Status on various on-going expansions 
 Acceleration in synergy befits from the 

Material Supply Agreement with 
Ambuja 

Ambuja Cement  
(Q2CY19E) 

GOOD 

 Standalone revenue in 2QCY19 should fall 2% YoY to Rs 
29.6bn, driven by 6% volume decline amid 3% NSR growth.  

 We estimate 7% QoQ NSR increase while unitary opex should 
increase 1% QoQ, thus boosting unitary EBITDA increase to Rs 
991/MT (+2% YoY, +36% QoQ). 

 Thus, EBITDA/PAT  should decline 4/28% YoY to Rs 6/3.6bn. 

 Status on various on-going expansions 
 Acceleration in synergy befits from the 

Material Supply Agreement with ACC 

Dalmia Bharat GOOD 

 We estimate flattish volume growth YoY on consolidated 
basis. Even NSR should remain flattish YoY (+5% QoQ), 
leading to consol revenue of Rs 23.7bn (flat YoY). 

  We estimate unitary opex to also remain flattish owing to 
recent softening in input costs. Hence we estimate  Dalmia’s 
unitary EBITDA to remain stable at high levels of Rs 
1,164/MT. 

 We estimate consolidated  EBITDA at Rs 5.3bn (down 1% 
YoY). However, lower interest expense (benefits of balance 
sheet deleveraging) should result in  87% YoY PAT uptick to  
Rs 1.1bn. 

 Progress of various organic expansions 
in  east 

 Status on Murli plant acquisitions 
 Status on the mutual fund recovery 
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COMPANY 
1QFY20E 

OUTLOOK 
WHAT’S LIKELY KEY MONITORABLES 

Deccan Cement  STRONG 

 We estimate its volume to decline 7% YoY on account of 
demand slowdown (on high base) across south markets.  
However, we estimate  +6% YoY (+6% QoQ) NSR recovery on 
rationale pricing discipline. Thus, revenue should decline 1% 
YoY to Rs 1.6bn 

 Strong price recovery and  lower costs should boost unitary 
EBITDA by 56% YoY (+22% QoQ) to Rs 853/MT.  

 Thus, we estimate EBITDA/PAT to  grow 46/60% YoY to Rs 
335/182mn. 

 Progress on WHRS and new expansion 
plans  

JK Cement STRONG 

 Grey volume  declined 4% YoY while White cement/Putty 
volume rose 21% YoY.  

 We estimate grey NSR to increase 5% QoQ (+16% YoY) and   
white/putty NSR to remain flat QoQ (and YoY) 

 Thus, we estimate standalone revenue to rise 14% YoY to Rs 
12.7bn. Aided by strong pricing, we estimate EBITDA/PAT to 
rise 73/153% YoY to Rs 2.6/1.25bn. 

 Status of various expansions in the 
northern/ Gujarat markets 

 Progress on white cement sales from 
UAE plant into India and African 
countries  

JK Lakshmi Cement GOOD 

 We estimate flattish volume growth YoY (down 22% QoQ) on 
account of demand moderation. We estimate NSR to increase 
7% QoQ (+5% YoY) aided by price recovery mainly in 
north/Gujarat markets. Thus, we estimate standalone 
revenue to increase 6% YoY to Rs 9.8bn.  

 Better pricing alongwith stable opex should also drive 51% 
EBITDA growth to Rs 1.4bn, as we estimate unitary EBITDA of 
Rs 614/MT (+50% YoY, +38% QoQ) 

 Strong EBITDA rebound should lead to PAT increase by 230% 
to Rs 454mn. 

 Ramp-up of the 20MW CPP recently 
commissioned in east, Cuttak grinding 
unit commissioning timeline 

 Future cement capacity expansion 
plans 

 Ramp-up of Udaipur Cement  

1QFY20E: Company Wise Expectations 
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COMPANY 
1QFY20E 

OUTLOOK 
WHAT’S LIKELY KEY MONITORABLES 

Orient Cement STRONG 

 We estimate 3% YoY revenue growth to Rs 6.6bn, mainly led 
by 8% YoY NSR recovery (+6% QoQ), amid  estimates of 5% 
YoY (+17% QoQ) volume decline. 

 Robust pricing and 3% YoY opex decline should boost unitary 
EBITDA to Rs 965/MT (+81/16% YoY/QoQ). Thus, its EBITDA 
should buoy 72% YoY to Rs 1.5bn 

 Thus on a low base of  last year, we estimate PAT to surge 
263% YoY to Rs 581mn. 

 Expansion plans – organic/ inorganic 

Ramco Cements STRONG 

 We estimate its revenue to grow 7% YoY to Rs 13.1bn mainly 
led by a modest 2% YoY volume uptick (-19% QoQ, demand 
slowdown in south), while we estimate NSR to recover 5% 
QoQ (+6% YoY).  

 Price recovery along with stable opex YoY should bolster 
unitary EBITDA to Rs 1,205/MT (+33/22% YoY/QoQ). Thus, 
EBITDA should rise 28% YoY to Rs 3.2bn. 

 Thus, PAT should increase 37% YoY to Rs 1.7bn.  

 Status on various on-going expansions 
in the east/south markets 

Shree Cement STRONG 

 We estimate standalone revenue to decline 4% YoY  to Rs 
29.6bn, owing to estimated 13% cement volume and 11% 
power volume decline. However, we estimate cement NSR to 
increase 11% YoY (+8% QoQ) on robust pricing in 
north/central regions.  

 Strong pricing amid stable costs should lead to cement 
EBITDA to surge 50% YoY to Rs 1,304/MT (+18% QoQ).  Thus, 
we estimate total EBITDA to grow 29% YoY to Rs 8.4bn. We 
estimate Power EBITDA to marginally decline (-5% YoY). 

 We estimate PAT growth to moderate to 8% YoY to Rs 3.8bn 
owing to high capital charges. 

 Ramp-up at southern plants,  
 Clarity on GST incentives on east 

plants 
 Status on Pune grinding expansion 

plan 

1QFY20E: Company Wise Expectations 
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COMPANY 
1QFY20E 

OUTLOOK 
WHAT’S LIKELY KEY MONITORABLES 

Star Cement AVG 

 Consolidated revenue/EBITDA/PAT is expected to decline 
9%/13%/11% YoY to Rs 4.74/1.14/0.8 bn respectively. 

 Weak sales outside NE region is expected to drive 5% YoY 
volume decline. We estimate flattish NSR QoQ (-1% YoY). 

 Thus, amid stable opex, we estimate unitary EBITDA at 
Rs1,501/MT (flat QoQ, down 8% YoY). Its unitary EBITDA still 
remains the best in the industry.  

 Coal mining situation /availability  in 
Meghalaya post SC ruling to resume 
legal mining in the state 

 Status on Star’s Siliguri grinding 
expansion and plans on brownfield 
expansion in NE region 

UltraTech Cement STRONG 

 Standalone revenue/EBITDA/PAT should increase 
14%/37%/72% YoY to Rs 96.9/22.2/10.3 bn respectively. 

 We estimate total volume to rise 6% YoY (-13% QoQ). We 
also estimate NSR to rise 6% QoQ (up 7% YoY), aided by QoQ 
price recovery in all markets.  

 Better pricing and utilization should boost its unitary EBITDA 
at Rs 1,198/MT (+29% YoY, +15% QoQ). 

 Progress on Century Textiles assets 
amalgamation and Bara grinding 
expansion 

 Ramp-up at Binani Cement plants in 
India and overseas 

1QFY20E: Company Wise Expectations 
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Peer Set Comparison 

Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research, ^The corresponding financial years are CY18/19/20, 1 USD =Rs65 assumed  

Company 
Mcap  

(Rs bn) 
CMP 

(Rs/sh) 
Reco TP 

EV/EBITDA (x) EV/MT (USD) Net D:E (x) RoE (%) 

FY19 FY20E FY21E FY19 FY20E FY21E FY19 FY20E FY21E FY19 FY20E FY21E 

ACC  ^      291.9  1,554 BUY 1,900     12.3      10.5       9.2     126     122     120     (0.3)    (0.4)    (0.4)   11.0    12.1    12.7  

Ambuja  
Cements  ^ 

     419.2  211  NEU 223      14.2      12.8     11.4     140     137     127     (0.7)    (0.7)    (0.7)      5.9       6.2       6.3  

Dalmia 
Bharat 

     191.5  993  BUY 1,420      11.6        9.5       8.5     131     132        99       0.3       0.3       0.2       2.8       5.6       5.4  

Deccan 
Cement  

         5.4  389  BUY 680        4.9        3.7       4.0        32        37        41     (0.2)    (0.0)      0.1    11.9    18.1    16.5  

JK Cements         75.3  975  BUY 1,030      11.3        9.9       8.9     116        96        95       0.7       1.0       0.9    11.3    13.2    12.8  

JK Lakshmi         40.2  341  NEU 376      12.6        8.8       8.2        74        73        74       0.8       0.7       0.6       5.4    12.7    14.0  

Orient 
Cement  

       21.2  103 BUY 140     10.8        6.8       6.5        65        63        65       1.2       1.0       0.9       4.6    14.7    15.5  

Ramco 
Cements  

     183.5  779 NEU 740     19.1      14.7     12.9     204     185     165       0.3       0.4       0.4    11.9    15.9    15.0  

Shree 
Cement  

     738.7  21,206  NEU 19,040      26.0      19.6     16.4     274     258     241     (0.2)    (0.3)    (0.4)   13.5    16.6    16.8  

Star Cem         47.8  114 BUY 150     10.4        9.0       7.4     195     155     137     (0.1)    (0.2)    (0.3)   17.9    18.2    19.9  

UltraTech 
Cement  

 1,235.5  4,499  BUY 5,140      21.0      15.9     13.3     218     193     185       0.7       0.5       0.3       8.9    11.0    11.7  
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Rating Definitions    

BUY  :Where the stock is expected to deliver more than 10% returns over the next 12 month period 

NEUTRAL :Where the stock is expected to deliver (-) 10% to 10% returns over the next 12 month period 

SELL  :Where the stock is expected to deliver less than (-) 10% returns over the next 12 month period 
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country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject HSL or its affiliates to any registration or 
licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.  
If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may 
not be reproduced, distributed or published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.  
Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In 
addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a 
solicitation to buy any security. 
This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or 
solicitation to do business with HSL. HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail and/or its attachments. 
HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be 
engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an 
advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 
HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, 
including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 
HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or 
other deals in these securities from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. 
HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past 
twelve months.  
HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from t date of this report for services in respect of 
managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction in the normal course of 
business. 
HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither 
HSL nor Research Analysts have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment 
banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received 
any compensation/benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report. 
HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: 
(022) 2496 5066  Compliance Officer: Binkle R. Oza Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600 
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SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193 
 Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before investing. 
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